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LInimeED STATES PosTar SERvICE
B50 CHERRY AVERLE
San Brung CA 94099-0300

May 10, 1993

Ms. Susan Hugo

Sr. Hazardous Material Specialist

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Emeryville, CA - Preliminary Soil Quality Evaluation
Proposed Emeryville Postal Facility

Dear Ms. Hugo:

The purpose of this letter is to present the current environmental condition of the subject
site and to announce the abatement measures to be undertaken by the United States
Postal Service.

Attached is the April 16, 1993 Preliminary Soil Quality Evaluation prepared by our
Environmental Consultant, Lowney Associates, which details the site conditions detected
during the construction of the proposed Emeryville Postal Facility.

Based on the information contained in the attached report, it is our intention to
implement the following abatement measures:

1.

Contract with State certified contractors to remove two underground storage
tanks and associated piping in full compliance with all Alameda County Tank
Closure regulations;

Develop and execute a work plan to properly determine the lateral and
horizontal extent of impacted soils and groundwater on the site, and

Proceed with advertising and award of a new construction contract for the
Qakland, Ca. - Emeryville Branch which will include remedial measures for
hydrocarbon contamination as recommended by our Environmental Consultant
in the attached report. Based on the information that is now available to us, a
soil vapor extraction system will be installed. It is now planned that design of
the soil vapor extraction system will be completed on or about June 30, 1993.
The design of the soil vapor extraction system will then be incorporated into the
design for the complete tacility. The anticipated date of construction award is
September 15, 1993,




r
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We will be contacting the former site owners for future oversite of any and all possible
off-site studies and abatement measures.

We invite your comments; i.e., if you have any concerns regarding the above abatement
measures, please contact Clair H. Kenaston, Project Manager at (415) 742-4601 as soon
as possible so your concerns can be adequately addressed.

Sincerely,

Jerry dkins

7 St
Manager

Facilities Service Office
ATTACHMENT

cc: Richard McMurtry, Division Chief for Groundwater Protection, RWQCB
Larry Hanna, Program Manager Environmental Engineering
Gary Bigelow, Environmental Counsel, USPS HQ, L.aw Department
Robert O’Connell, Atty., San Bruno Field Office
Clair Kenaston, Contracting Officer, SBFSO
Jim Zaruba, Real Estate Specialist, SBFSO
Ron Helm, Lowney Associates
Charles Wren, DMIM
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April 16, 1993
864-17, MV041606

Mr. Charles Wren : RE:  PRELIMINARY SOIL QUALITY

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE EVALUATION
SAN BRUNQ FACILITIES SERVICE CENTER 6121 HOLLIS STREET
850 Cherry Avenue . EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

San Bruno, California 94099-0310

Dear Mr. Wren:

In accordance with your request, we have performed a preliminary soil quality
evaluation at the proposed Emeryville Postal facility. The scope of work performed
throughout this investigation was discussed with you and described in our subcontract
agreement dated March 31, 1993. _ _ '

The purpose of this investigation was to evaluate magnetic anomalies detected by
others and the extent of shallow soil contamination. The magnetic anomalies appear to
be associated with various sections of piping and debris. The majority of piping
appears to be old utility lines. In addition to the underground storage tank uncovered
during earlier construction activities, an additionaiunderground storage tankjwas

locared beneath L,_—&Iﬁem dewalk along the northern boundary of the property. -

Four forms of petroleum fuel hydrocarbons (gasoline, kerosene, diesel, and oil) have
been detected in the shallow on-site soils, mainly fro 3.y ow grade to t

top of the water table at 4 to 6 feet.  Levels of petroleum fuel hydrocarbons generally
average near 1,000 parts per million. However, concentrations up to 13,000 parts per
million were detected. | ' ’

.ﬁ\’_’_-__,_’_,_.._-————-——’"’

We recommend further evaluation of the site’s soil and ground water characteristics as
well as the evaluation of remedial alternatives and objectives.

We refer you to the text of the report for details regarding our investigation, If you have
any questions, please call.

Very truly yours,
LOWNEY ASSOCIATES ﬂ DZ
Stason |, Foster : on L. Helm C.EG.

EG1808 Exp. 7/31/95
RLH:SIF

Copies: Addressee (6)

Y 405 Clyde Avenue, Mountain View, California 94043 (415) 967-2365 FAX (4159672785
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
SAN BRUNO FACILITIES SERVICE CENTER
850 Cherry Avenue
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April 1993




PRELIMINARY SOIL QUALITY EVALUATION
PROPOSED EMERYVILLE FACILITY
6121 HOLLIS STREET
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

1.0 INTRODUCTION

In this report, we present the results of our soil quality 1.1 Purpose
evaluation for the referenced site (Figures 1 and 2). The

purpose of this work was to evaluate anomalies

detected during a previous on-site geophysical survey

(Dames & Moore, March 1993) and to further evaluate

the extent of impacted soil.

The project site currently consists of approximately 1.7 1.2 Site Description/
acres of undeveloped land bounded to the nort'rTF; Background
62nd Street, to the south by Westinghouse Corporation

property, to the west by Southern Pacific railroad tracks,

and to the east by a parking lot for the 6121 Hollis

Street building. The site is located in a_primarily

industrial area with many facilities dating back to the

early 1920s. The site is proposed to be developed as a

United States Postal Service facility by june 1994.

Construction is expected to take 200 days. m

is expected to cover 95 percent of the native soil. The

cover cap will consist of the building foundations,

asphaltic parking areas, and drives. Reportedly, only

_small strips of land primarily at the front entrance alongs

62nd Street will be left uncapped to allow planting of
decorative landscaping.

Previous work to evaluate site conditions has included
a review of site history, collection of numerous soil
samples, installation of one ground water monitoring

LOWVNEYASSOCIATES
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United States Postal Service Hollis Street Preliminary Soil Quality Evaluation

well, collection of ground water grab samples, and the
performance of a geophysical survey.

As discussed in detail in the previous reports for the
site, the property has been used for a variety of
purposes by several tenants. Former tenants include
the Thomas Rigging (& draying and rigging company),
ITT Grinnell (a plumbing supply business), and the
U.C. Livermore Laboratorys A former on-site®
warehouse was also reportedly used for storage and
repair of automobiles (Damés & Moore, March 1993).

A 1930 Sanborn map also showed the site to have
been used as an oil distribution facility, occupied by
both Shell and Guardian Oil Companies.” Fourteen
storage tank, presumably above ground, were
reportedly used to store petroleum fuels at the site.
Four of the tanks, located on the southeastern portion
of the site were used to store gasolinel The ten
remaining tanks were located on a concrete pad near
the southwestern corner of the property; these tanks
reportedly stored cil. Oil pumps and a filling shed were
also reportedly shown on the Sanborn map. This
distribution facility was demolished sometime prior to
1949 (Dames & Moore, March 1993).

Polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) contamination has been
detected in soil and ground water immediately south of

the site on property owned by Westinghouse. This site

has been enclosed by a slurry wall and capped.
Several soil samples collecied near the southern site
boundary were analyzed for PCBs by the California
Department of Health Services in February 1981.\/
Reportedly, elevated pCB levels were detected. The
former owner of the site, ITT Grinnell Corporation,

—

LOVYNEYASSOCIATES
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United States Postal Service

Hollis Street Preliminary Soil Quality Evaluation

contracted CH2M Hill in June 1981 to evaluate soil
quality in the shallow soil. Reportedly, PCBs were
detected along the property’s southwestern boundary
adjacent to a railroad spur.

To further evaluate the potential impact to soil quality
from the Westinghouse facility, 41 shallow soil samples
were reportedly collected and analyzed for PCBs
(Harding Lawson Associates, September 1990).
Reportedly, only one sample contained PCBs (52 parts
per million [ppm]). A second analysis performed on
this sample detected PCBs at 17 ppm...

To assess the concentrations of PCBs and total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) in subsurface soil and
ground water, soil sampling and analysis was also
conducted at the site by Harding Lawson Associates
(April 1992). Of the 22 samples analyzed, PCBs were
detected only in one sample((?:i ppm) kollected near
the eastern boundary of the plfbfpertywt a
depth of 6.5 feet. TPH as diesel was detecy;d.in—thte_eh

borings, with a maximum concentratiof of 700 Egm«*’)

near the western property boundary (Boring MW-1).
TPH as kerosene was also detected in three borings at
concentrations ranging from 2 to 86 ppm. To evaluate
ground water quality, one ground water monitoring
well was installed and sampled; two ground water grab
samples were also collected at the site. Analytical
results of ground water samples collected were
analyzed for pCBs, TPH, and benzene, toluene,

ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX). The PCB Aroclor s
1260 was detected up to 390 parts per billion (ppb). ¥

This level exceeds the federal drinking water standard
of Op ppb. TPH as diesel was detected up to 22,000

LOWNEYASSOCIAIES
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United States Postal Service

Hollis Street Preliminary Soil Quality Evaluation

ppb, and TPH as kerosene up to 870,000 ppb (Harding:
Lawson and Associates, April 1992).

Reportedly, during preliminary on-site construction
activities in January and February 1993, several
underground pipes and a 600-gatlon underground
storage tank were encountered at the site. A
geophysical survey was subsequently performed to
evaluate if additional buried features were present
(Dames & Moore, March 1993). This survey detected
other anomalies.

To further evaluate soil quality, five trenches were
excavated at the site in February 1993 (Dames &
Moore, March 1993). Fourteen soil samples were
collected from 13 locations within the trenches. Diesel
fuel, kerosene, petroleum oil and the PCB Aroclor 1260
were detected during this investigation at levels up to 6
ppm, 56 ppm, 81 ppm, and 0.053 ppm, respectively.

Westinghouse Electrical Corporation facility, which
began operations in 1924, is located immediately
southeast of the site. The property located directly
south of the site is also owned by Westinghouse. This
facility was previously used as a maintenance and
repair facility for electrical transformers which
contained PC8s and has a history of PCB contamination
problems. Westinghouse was formerly listed on the
State Superfund List and is currently on the CRWQCB
North Bay Toxic list as well as on the Division of Toxic
Substance Control Backlog Site Cleanup List. PCBs have
been detected at the Westinghouse facility at levels up
to 430,000 ppm as well in soil on the property located
directly south of the project site at up to 130,000 ppm.
Ground water below the facility was also found to be

LOWNEYASSOCIATES
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United States Postal Service

Hollis Street Preliminary Soil Quality Evaluation

impacted by PCBs. Between 1985 and 1986,
Westinghouse initiated remedial measures which
included the excavation and off-site disposal of highly
impacted soil and on-site encapsulation of soil
containing lower PCB levels. As discussed above, a
bentonite and polymer slurry wall was installed around
the site to a depth of 30 to 35 feet to limit the off-site
migration of PCBs. The impacted soil was subsequently
covered with a clay and asphaltic concrete cap (Dames
& Moore, March 1993).

The scope of work performed during this investigation
included the following:

+ Excavation of several exploratory trenches using a
backhoe to evaluate geophysical anomalies and the
extent of impacted soil.

» Collection of 15 soil samples from various on-site
locations.

- » Laboratory analysis of 10 soil samples for TPH as

gasoline and BTEX (EPA Test Method 8015/8020),
total petroleum oil (Standard Test Method 5520EF),

~ and volatile organic compounds (VOCs) (EPA Test
Methods 8010 and 8240); analysis of 11 samples
for TPH as diesel (EPA Test Method 8015); and
analysis of six samples for PCBs (EPA Test Method
8080), and metals including cadmium, chromium,
lead, zinc, and nickel,

» Preparation of this report.

LOWNEYASSOCIAIES
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United States Postal Service

Hollis Street Preliminary Soil Quah’ty Evaluation

2.0 SITE INVESTIGATION

On April 1, 1993, a backhoe was used to excavate
several exploratory trenches at locations A through L
(Figure 2). The purpose of these trenches was to
evaluate several anomalies detected during the
previous geophysical survey as well as to uncover
sections of the buried piping so that an evaluation of
pipe size and use could be made. Several soil samples
were collected and analyzed by a state certified
laboratory to evaluate the nature and extent of impacted
soil. Analytical results are present on Figure 3. In
addition, an organic vapor meter (OVM) was used in the
field to screen excavated soil for volatile hydrocarbons.
Color Photographs of several of the trenches are
presented on Figures 4A and 4B.

Trench A was excavated at the southeast corner of the
property to further evaluate a north-south trending
pipeline that was previously encountered in this area
(Dames & Moore, March 1993). The end of a 4-inch
diameter pipe was encountered at a depth of
approximately 1 foot. This pipe extends off-site to the
north. The southern pipe end was capped; however,
an approximately 1-inch diameter screw plug was
open at the top of the pipe. No fluids were observed in
the pipe. Black silty clay was encountered at the
ground surface to the top of the ground water table at a
depth of approximately 3.5 feet. The silty clay visually
appeared to be saturated with petroleum oil, Two soil
samples (S5-8) collected at a depth ofm
revealed TPH as gasoline, TPH as diesel a am
oil at levels up to 320 ppm, 2,500 ppm and 13,000
ppm. An oil sheen was also observed floating on the
ground water (Figure 4B). o

LOWVNEYASSOCIATES

2.1 Backhoe Exploration

2.1.1 Trench A

Environmental / Geoechnical / Enginearing Services
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United States Postal Service Hollis Street Preliminary Soil Quality Evaluation

The source of oil encountered and the purpose of the
pipe were unclear. However, Because the pipe runs
off-site, it is likely a former utility line.

To evaluate soil quality along a former railroad spur,’

Trench B was excavated along the western site
boundary. Approximately 1 foot of dark brown
gravelly fill was encountered below the former track
spur. Soil sample SS-7 was collected at a depth of 0.5
feet; TPH as diesel, petroleum oil, and PCB 1260 were
detected at 37, 670, and 0.62 ppm, respectively. This
gravel was underlain by brown silty clay to a depth of
3.5 feet, Between 3.5 to 4.5 feet, an increase in sand
and gravel content as well as a strong petroleum odor
were noted. A grayish green soil discoloration and
OVM reading of over 1,000 ppm were noted. A diesel-
like product was observed on the ground water which
was encountered at a depth of 4.5 feet.

Trenches C, D, and E were excavated along an east
west trending pipeline that was uncovered during

_previous on-site work (Dames & Moore, March 1993).

This pipe was buried at a depth between 2.0 and 3.5
feet; it was 6 inches in diameter at the west'end and 4

inches diameter pipe at its east end. The west end of

the pipe was open and filled with soil. The eastern end
was submerged in the existing water filled excavation.

Discolored grayish green soil (sandy/gravelly clay) was
generally encountered bétween depths of 2.5 to 5-feet.
ovMm readings ranged to over 1,000 ppm with the
highest levels recorded in Trenches C and E. Soil
Sample SS-4 was collected at a depth of 4.5-feet in
Trench E. TPH as diesel, TPH as gasoline and petroleum

oil was detected at 880, 320 and 1,200 ppm,.

LOWNEYASSOCIATES

2.1.2 Trench B

2.1.3 Trenches C,. D, and E
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United States Postal Service " Hollis Street Preliminary Soil Quality Evaluation

respectively. Between the depths of 5 and 7 feet, a

decrease sand and gravel content as well as

discoloration was observed. A second soil sample was
collected at 7 feet. TPH as diesel and TPH as gasoline
was detected at 34 and 2.6 ppm, respectively. Near the
surface of the ground water, an increase in the grayish
green discoloration was observed.

The magnetic anomaly previously detected at Trench D
corresponded with a known pipe; however, its
magnitude suggested that additional buried objects may
be present at this location. During trenching, however,
only the pipeline was observed.

Trenches F and G were excavated aleng a 2-inch
diameter pipe that was cappéd at its western end. This
pipe was buried at a depth of approximately 2.5 feet
and extended off-site to the east. Similar to the other
trenches, discolored grayish-green silty and sandy clay
was encountered extending downward from a depth of
approximately 3 feet. An increase in sand and gravel
was observed with depth. Ground water was
encountered at a depth of approximately 6 feet. A
diesel-like product was observed on the ground water.

OvM readings ranged to over 1,000 ppm. Four soil

samples were collected from Trenches F and G. TPH as

diesel, TPH as gasoline and petroleum oil were detected

at levels up to 2,900, 2,200 and 280 ppm, respectively.

At the location of Trench G, two additional pipe lines
were connected to the main pipe. One pipe ran south
approximately 20 feet and the other ran east parallel to
the main pipe. The pipe connection was broken
during excavation, allowing access. The pipes were
empty and appeared to be old water lines due to the

LOVWNEYASSOCIATES _
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United States Postal Service

Hollis Street Preliminary Soil Quality Evaluation

LOWNEYASSOCIATES

presence of calcium scaling. OVM readings taken from
inside the pipes were not elevated,

Trench H was excavated to a depth of 2.5-feet at the
end of the southern branch line. Impacted soil was not
encountered at this depth.

Trenches 1, J, and K were excavated at previously
detected magnetic anomaly locations (Dames & Moore,
March 1993). A broken 3-foot long section of 2-inch
diameter steel pipe was discovered in Trench . In
Trench |, a 1.5-inch diameter steel electrical conduit
was found. This conduit was broken at the anomaly
location; it extended both north and south from the
break. Another broken section of 2-inch diameter
piping approximately 2 feet in length was found in
Trench K. o

Soil encountered in these trenches did not appear to be

impacted. Trench | was excavated to a depth of
approximately 2.5 feet while the others were excavated
to a depths of approximately 5 feet. The soil
encountered was not discolored and no elevated OvM
readings were recorded.

The pipe extending west from Trench L was a 1-inch
diameter conduit; it was not connected to the 4-inch
line that runs north and south.

A suspected underground storage tank (usT) fill pipe
located along the sidewalk on the northern boundary
of the site was also observed during the geophysical
survey. This pipe was opened and its depth was
measured to be approximately 6 feet. This pipe did not

2.1.5 Trenchesl, J, K, and L

2.1.6 Suspect UST

Erwitonmanol / Geotechmical / Enginesrng Servicas
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United States Postal Service

Hollis Street Preliminary Soil Quality Evaluation

- appear to be a tank fill pipe. The tank capacity was

estimated to be approximately 600 galions with a
diameter of 3 feet. A few inches of liquid that appeared
to be a petroleum oil were present at the tank bottom.

Based on OVM readings and field observations, 15 soil
samples were collected from several trenches; 10
samples were selectively analyzed for petroleum fuel
hydrocarbons, vOCs, PCBs, and metals. The analytical

~results are summarized in Table 1. According to the

analytical laboratory, the petroleum fuel scans detected
a mixture of petroleum compounds including kerosene.
The analytical laboratory characterized these TPH
mixtures by comparing the gas chromatogram obtained
for the sample with a library of chromatograms typically
associated with fresh product. The site characterization
results characterized the TPH in the site soil as a
weathered mixed of petroleum products. These
weathered mixtures bear little resemblance to fresh
product. A discussion of sampling protocol and copies
of the laboratory reports are attached in Appendix A.

TABLE 1. Laboratory Results of Soil Samples from Exploratory Trenches

2.2 Analytical Results

6121 Hollis Street
Emeryville, California
- (concentrations in ppm)

Depth Ethyl- :
Sample (it Gasoline Diesel Oil _ Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes VOCst
ss-1** (3.0 - (1.600.7 850 ( 970/ @/’ 1.8 3.0 3.7 ND*
_ -C12) {C9-C157 )
$5-1 7.0 2,700 1,200 NA 12 <.005 13 24 ND
' {C4-C12) (<C20)
55-2 3.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 <.005 <.005 <.005 <.005 ND
§5-2 6.0 140 450 310 <.005 <.005 <.005 0.24 ND
558-3** 2.5 2,200 2,900 980 1.8  <.005 <.005 12 ND
: (C4-C12) {C9-C15)
continued
LOVWNEYASSOCIATES

Ervironmenal / Geotechnical /Enginesring Serricas

PCBs
ND

NA

NA
NA

ND
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" Hollis Street Preliminary Soil Quality Evaluation

TABLE 1. Laboratory Results Soil Samples from Exploratory Trenches

6121 Hoilis Street
Emeryville, California
{concentrations in ppm)

(continued)

Depth Ethyl-

Sample (f)  Gasoline Diesel Oil Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes vocst

§5-3 6.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 <.005 <.005 <.005 <.005 ND

55-4** 4.5 . 320 880 1,200 0.22 0.27 0.49 2.3 ND
{C9-C20)

55-4 7.0 2.6 34 NA <.005 0.014 0.022 0.022 ND*

(C4-C12) (C9-C21)

55-5 4.5 <1.0 1.9 <50 <.005 <.005 <.005 <005 NA
(C5-C15) : : '

55-7** 0.5 NA 37 670 NA NA MNA NA ND
{C16) ‘

55-8** 1.5 NA NA 7,700 NA NA MNA - NA NA

§85-8** 3.0 320 2,500 13,000 0.21 <.005 <.005 0.20 ND*

{C4.C12) (C10-C17+>C17)

NA Not analyzed

ND Not Detected Above Laboratory Detection Limits
+  EPA Test Method 8010 (Except as Noted)

* EPA Test Method 8240 .

**  Also analyzed for Metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Zn, and Ni)

Several samples, as noted in Table 1, were also
analyzed for metals including cadmium, chromium,
jead, zinc, and nickel. Metal levels appeared to be at

background levels with the exception of soil sample SS-

7, which was collected beneath the railroad spur near
the property’s western boundary. Elevated levels of
lead and zinc were detected at 520 and 500 ppm,
respectively. 'However, these levels are below the Total
Threshold Limit Concentration or the maximum total
conte;ntrations of chemicals allowed in a non-
hazardous waste.

LOVYNEYASSOCIATES
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PCBs
NA

ND
NA

NA

0.62

0.042

NA
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Hollis Street Preliminary Soil Quality Evaluation

3.0 CONCLUSIONS

The site is proposed to be developed as a United States

Postal Service facility by June 1994. We understand

that construction will require approximately 200 days.

To achieve final grades, we also understand @
cubic yards of soil will likely be off-hauled. TheTacility

is expected to cover approximately 95 percent of the
native soil The cover cap will consist of the building
foundation, asphaltic parking areas, and drives.
Reportedly, only small strips of land primarily at the
entrance along 62nd Street will be left uncapped to
atlow planting of decorative landscaping.

The purpose of this investigation was to evaluate
magnetic anomalies detected by others as well as te
further evaluate soil quality.

' The magnetic anomalies detected by Dames & Moore

(March 1993) at the site appear to be associated with
various sections of piping and debris. The majority of
the piping encountered appears to be old utility lines
which serviced the former on-site buildings. However,
a possible fuel transfer line 4 to 6 inches in diameter
was encountered extending approximately 100 feet
east from Trench C.

In addition to the underground storage tank uncovered
during previous construction activities, a second tank is
present beneath the sidewalk along the northern
_portion of the property. Based on field measurements,
the estimated capacity of this tank is 600 gallons.

In general, non-impacted silty and sandy clay was
encountered at the ground surface extending to a depth

LOWNEYASSOCIATES

3.1 Anomalies and Piping

3.2 Soil Quality
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Page 12



United States Postal Service

Hollis Street Preliminary Soil Quality Evaluation

of 2 to 3 feet in most test trenches. On the southern half
of the site, approximately 3,000 to 6,000 cubic yards of

discolored (greyish-green) silty/sandy clays were
generally encountered from 2 to 3 feet downward to
ground water. Groy
depths ranging from 4 to 6 feet.

was encountered at

Four forms of TPH have been detected in the on-site
soils generally at depths ranging from 2 to 3 feet below
the ground surface to the top of the ground water table
at a depth of 4 to 6 feet. These petroleum
hydrocarbons have been characterized as TPH as
diesel, TPH as gasoline, kerosene, and oil. TPH as diesel
was detected in nine of eleven samples; TPH as gasoline
was detected in seven of ten samples and petroleum oil
was detected in seven of ten samples. The analytical
laboratory indicated the presence of TPH as kerosene in
a majority of the samples tested; however, analytical
testing was not performed to quantify its concentration,
According to Dames & Moore (March 1993), the
kerosene may be associated with the abandoned UST
Tocated T the south-central portion of the site. TPH as
gasoline and diesel concentrations generally ranged
from 750 to 1,000 ppm with concentration up to 2,900
ppm. Qur investigation was inconclusive to source of
the gasoline and diesel; however, in our opinion, they
are likely associated with the former on-site above
ground fuel storage tanks. Petroleum oil generally
ranged from 500 to 1,000 ppm with concentrations up

1o 13,000 ppm near the southeast corner of the site.

This soil appeared to be impacted by a “heavy”
petroleum oil, different from the diesel-like product
encountered in the other trenches. The impacted soil
extended to ground water. The source of the elevated
oil concentrations is also unclear; it is likely associated

LOWNEYASSOCIATES
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Hollis Street Preliminary Soil Quality Evaluation

with either the abandoned pipeline detected in Trench
A or the former aboveground fuel storage tanks.

At most locations, the petroleum impacted soil
encountered appeared to ‘be within a relatively
permeable stratum located directly above the ground
water table. This stratum is likely within the zone of
ground water fluctuation or capillary fringe. Free
product on the ground water table appears to have
been transported across the site, subsequently
impacting soil throughout the zone of ground water
fluctuation. What appeared to be a diesel fuel was also
observed on the ground water table in several of the
trenches on the southern portion of the site and in
Monitoring Well MW-1. The thickness of this product
ranged from a sheen to approximately 1/8 inch.

PCB 1260 and elevated levels of lead and zinc were
also detected in one soil sample collected beneath the
railroad spur near the western property boundary. This
sample was collected at a depth of 0.5 feet from the
gravelly fill material. This gravel layer is approximately
1 foot thick. The lead, zinc, and PCB 1260 concen-
trations detected in this material were below their
respective TTLC values of 1,000, 5,000, and 50 ppm,
respectively.

4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

In our opinion, the levels of petroleum fuel
hydrbcarbons detected on-site warrant the
implementation of remedial measures to reduce
contaminant concentrations and the potential for
further migration.  Qur recommendations are
summarized below:

LOVWNEYASSOCIATES

3.3 PpPcBs/Metals

Errvironmenial / Geowechnicol / Engineering Services
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* We recommend contacting former on-site tenants
and owners to evaluate responsible parties and to
obtain financial assistance with further on-site
remedial actions.

* We recommend contacting Westinghouse regarding
the 2,000 cubic yards of soil potentially impacted
with low levels of PCBs that will be off-hauled from
the site during construction. We understand that
the PCB contamination likely came from the
Westinghouse facility.

* We recommend consulting with an environmental
attorney concerning reporting obligations to state
and local agencies.

¢ Prior to the start of construction activities, we
recommend that the two underground storage tanks
at the site be removed and appropriately disposed.
The suspected product pipe extending east from
Trench C should also be removed. This work
should be performed in accordance with all
regulatory guidelines, The remaining piping is
suspected to be only old utility lines. However, it
may also be desirable to remove these lines so that
they do not interfere with construction activities.

*  We recommend further evaluation of the site’s soil
and ground water characteristics. Three to five
monitoring/extraction wells should be installed
across the site to further evaluate ground water.
quality, aquifer parameters and soil quality
underlying the shallow water-bearing zone. At least
one monitoring well should be installed near the
site’s up-gradient property boundary. Data from

LOVWNEYASSOCIAIES
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United States Postal Service _Hollis Street Preliminary Soil Quality Evaluation

this well would help evaluate if off-site/up-gradient
petroleum fuel sources are impacting the site.
Consideration should also be given to evaluating
the extent of ground water contamination down-
gradient of the site.

* We recommend evaluating remedial alternatives
and objectives. The remedial objectives should
specify the contaminants and media of interest,
exposure pathways, and preliminary remedial goals
that permit a range of treatment and/or containment
alternatives to be developed. Based on the
preliminary data presented above, the remedial
alternatives that should be considered include no
action, soil excavation and ground water pump and
treat, and soil vapor extraction enhanced with steam
injection and ground water pump and treat.
Pilot/treatability studies should also be conducted to
evaluate the success of the preferred remedial
alternative,

« In our opinion, the evaluation of remedial objectives
and alternatives as well as the design of the
preferred remedial technology can be completed by
August 1993. We recommend that the design
recommendations be incorporated into the
upcoming bid document for the construction of the
postal facility. We understand that the Postal
Service desires to begin construction activities on-
site so that the new facility, with a construction
schedule of 200 days, can be completed by June
1994. Since 2 to 3 feet of non-impacted soil
appears to be present across much of the site, in our
opinion, depending upon the approved remedial
alternative, construction activities could proceed as

LOWNEYASSOCIATES . ' — rage s
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United States Postal Service

Hollis Street Preliminary Soil Quality Evaluation

planned if the appfove'd remedial alternative is
incorporated into the general construction plans.
installation of various remedial system components
could also be performed concurrently with and/or
before construction activities. If pilot testing shows
that a combined ground water and steam
injectionfvapor extraction system will be cost
effective for site remediation, extraction/injection
wells and trenching could be installed during site
construction. The system could subsequently
operate from within a fenced on-site enclosure with
minimal disturbance to normal facility activities.

Since soil appears to have been impacted by free
product present on the ground water table, it does not
appear that excavation of the soil would be a cost-
effective means of remediation. Soil excavaticn alone
would not cleanup impacted ground water. The
degraded petroleum oil detected in the southeastern
corner of the site appears to be different from the
petroleum compounds encountered at the other trench
locations. In our opinion, the petroleum oil detected at
this location may be difficult to degrade using remedial
technigues previously discussed. Thus, assuming that
the volume is relatively small, excavation and off-site
disposal of this material may be the most cost-efficient
remedial method. We estimate that excavation,
transportation, and disposal of this material would cost
approximately $75 to $150 per cubic yard.

Based on the preliminary data obtained from the site,
on a preliminary basis, it appears that a remedial syétem
consisting of ground water and soil vapor
extraction/treatment enhanced with steam injection
would be applicable to site conditions. 1n our opinion,

LOVWNEYASSOCIATES
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United States Postal Service

Hollis Street Preliminary Soil Quality Evaluation

remediation costs for this type of system would be
much less expensive than off-hauling impacted soil and
importing clean soil.

A soil vapor extraction system uses a vacuum pump to
draw soil vapor from extraction wells constructed with
slotted casing in the impacted stratum. The increased
subsurface air flow volatilized the lighter hydrocarbons

~ which are removed in gaseous form. The soil vapor is

then treated prior to discharge to the atmosphere.
Ground water extraction and treatment, which results
in a “flushing” of contaminants from soil within the
water-bearing stratum, is commonly combined with
soil vapor extraction.

Soil vapor extraction is usually very effective in
removing volatile (gasoline range) hydrocarbons from
subsurface soils. However, heavier diesel and oil range
hydrocarbons are also present in soil at the site. To
enhance the volatilization of these heavier compounds,
we recommend that steam injection be evaluated for
applicability to the site. |

team Injection/Vapor Extraction (SI/VE) systems use
wells to inject steam into the impacted area both above
and below the ground water table. Ground water and
soil vapor extraction wells are also installed within the
impacted area. The impacted soil .and and ground
water are heated by the steam, creating a steam zone,
As the steam zone grows towards the extraction wells,
it pushes the hydrocarbons ahead of it. In the steam
zone, the residual hydrocarbons are volatilized at the

‘elevated temperatures (up to 450°F) and captured by

the extraction wells. The extracted vapors are then
condensed, and the recovered condensate and ground

LONYNEYASSOCIATES
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Hollis Street Preliminary Soil Quality Evaluation

water are passed through an oil/water separator.” The
recovered fuel can be recycled elsewhere. A portion of
the treated ground water can then be reinjected to the
subsurface as steam.

This technology was historically developed for use in
the petroleum industry to force underground oil
reserves toward extraction wells. However, it has more

recently been found to be an effective technique for

remediation of petroleum fuel impacted soil and
ground water,

5.0 LIMITATIONS

Soil deposits and rock formations may vary in type,
strength, and many other important properties across
any geologic area. The study that we have made
assumes that the data obtained in the field and
laboratory are reasonably representative of field
conditions and that the subsurface conditions are
reasonably susceptible to interpolation and
extrapolation between sampling locations.

The accuracy and reliability of geo- or hydrochemical
studies are a reflection of the number and type of
samples taken and the extent of the analysis conducted,
and is thus inherently limited and dependent upon the
resources expended. Our sampling and analytical plan
was designed using accepted environmental
engineering principles and our judgement for the

‘performance of a reconnaissance soil quality

investigation, and was based on the degree of
investigation desired by you. It is possible to obtain a
greater degree of certainty, if desired, by implementing a
more rigorous soil sampling program or by installation

LONWNEYASSOCIATES
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Hollis Street Preliminary Soil Quality Evaluation

of monitoring wells to establish a baseline of ground
water quality.

This report was prepared for the use of the United
States Postal Service in evaluating conditions at the

~ referenced site at the time of this study. We make no

warranty, expressed or implied, except that our services
have been performed in accordance with
environmental engineering principles generally
accepted at this time and location. The chemical and
other data presented in this report can change over time
and are applicable only to the time this study was
performed.
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FIGURE 1

864-17, April 1993
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Emeryville, California

LOVNEYASSOCIATES
Environmental/Geotechnical/Engineering Services

)
AL
£
~a s
? 4
i
T

co_ .,

“BAY

i
Ej

-RANC{S

"Reproduced with permission granted by THOMAS BROS. MAPS."

85417, 4/14 8F *EB




G2nd  Street |
Underground storage tank E
C“‘b\ [
Sidewalk ——___ % = — % Planter
- x |
Approximate Direction of i |
Regional Ground Water Flow ¥ Concrete strip f
& i
* [znl !
| Y 5
g X )
g Underground storage tank ¥
x
E ¢ Concrete debris x
4 ]
& o551 ss2 L N (Ll E,
RS T Sy :
. = A
X g / Existing I
2 LI | Excavation »
..:"“'"'1 SS'H]' _M A M
x 88~ hley [ Jisagupay § L 458'4 i
@B, CJ D E X - |
4% 887 "
( 7% ﬁ?
x -
A Hsss g 4. 7"5?;\/
i =l 207
| VSO 2 % ¢ 2 2 ]
Edge of asphalt ——/ ,
Westinghouse .'
0 100
e =
Scale feer
- o ]
@ - Approximate location of soil sample SITE PLAN
123 - Approximate trench location EMERYVILLE POSTAL FACILITY
—%—- Fence Emeryville, California
wwnn ~ Buried piping
ety aaizss | | OWINIEYASSOCIATES o
BB4-17, 414 SF'EB Environmental / Geotechnical /Engineering Services 864-17, April 1993



62nd  Street
Underground storage tank
curb\_
Sidewalk ——__ A " [_————Planter
] x
"""'“"'%;j L x
; -~ Concrete strip
L x
X
TPHg - 2,700 TPHg - 140
TPHA - 1,200 TPH - 450 (=)
ol -970 :
PCB -ND

Parking lot

Railroad tracks

TPHg -320
TPHd - 880 :
TPHg -NA oil  -1200 '.
TPHd - 37 PCB -ND f
ol -670 :
PCB -0.62 ;
—— Planter '
%
TPHg - 320
a Westinghouse TPHA -2.500 g
. ol -13,000 f

gy PCB -0.042 | .

LEGEND / 0 50 100
TPHg - Total petrolenm hydrocarbons as gasoline e
TPHd - Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel Scale fect

Ol - Total pétroleum ofl . ‘
PCBs - Polychlorinated byphenols Note: Petroleum hydrocarbor levels shown PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON AND PCB CONCENTRATIONS (ppm)
. e represent the highest concentrations EMERYVILLE
ND - Not detected letected at each sample location POSTAL FACILITY
NA - Not analyzed Emeryville, California
sustysoaactzes | LOVYINEYASSOCIATES o
£64-17, 414 SPEB Environmental / Geotechnical /Engineering Services - 864-17, April 1993



-
g
=
=
o

™
k.
e
]
Eb
]
bl
=3
=l
-
- Em .

o3
LY
e
o
5
P

Trench B

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
EMERYVILLE POSTAL FACILITY

a64-17. 4/14 SF'EB

FIGURE 4A

864-17, April 1993

Emeryville, California

LOVNEYASSOCIATES

Environmental /Geotechnical /Engineering Services




Photograph #3
Trench C

Photograph #4
Trench 1

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS

EMERYVILLE POSTAL FACILITY
Emeryville, California

LOVNEYASSOCIATES FIGURE 5

Environmental /Geotechnical /Engineering Services 864-17, April 1993



APPENDIX A

SAMPLING PROTOCOL AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prior. to use all sampling equipment was thoroughly

cleaned with a tri-sodium phosphate and distilled water

solution or steam cleaned. Soil samples were collected
by driving 1.5-inch diameter brass liners into soil at the

‘base of the trenches or alternatively into soil in the

backhoe bucket. Upon sample collection the ends of
the brass liners were covered with aluminum foil and
then sealed with a plastic cap at each end. The caps
were taped airtight and labeled appropriately. The
samples were then immediately placed in an ice cooled
chest for transport to the laboratory.

The ice cooled soil samples were delivered to Sequoia
Analytical Laboratory in Redwood City, California.
Chain of custody documentation was maintained for all
samples. Attached are copies of the analytical results
and the chain of custody forms. Sequoia is certified by
the State of California as a Hazardous Waste Testing
Laboratory and as an Approved Water and Wastewater
Laboratory.
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 384-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

&

owney Associates

Client Project |D:

P5148

Sampled:

05 Clyde Avenue Sampie Matrix: Soil Received:
:Mountain View, CA 94043 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported:
£ Attention: Stason Foster First Sample #:  3D16801 1

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sampie Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. L.D. LD, i.D.
mg/kg abisoi 3016902 3016903 3D16904 3D16905 -3D16906
55-13.0 88-17.0 88-23.0 858-26.0 88325 55-36.0
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 1,600 2,700 N.D. N.D. 2,200 N.D.
Benzene - 0.0050 0.88 12 N.D. N.D. 1.8 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 1.8 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyt Benzene 0.0050 3.0 13 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.0050 3.7 24 N.D. 0.24 12 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Non-Gas Non-Gas -- Non-Gas Non-Gas
Mix C4-C12 Mix C4-C12 Mix C4-C12  Mix C4-C12
Quaiity Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 100 200 1.0 20 200 1.0
‘Date Analyzed: 4/8/93 4/8/93 4/8/93 4/8/93 4/8/93 4/8/93
Instrument Identification: GCHP-1 GCHP-1  GCHP-1  GCHP-1  GCHP-1 GCHP-1
Surrogate Recovery, %: 108 108 100 95 g8 116
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Furgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting Himit,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

I No-Sbe—

Maile A. Springer . ‘\.
' Project Manager -

3D16901.JVL < 3>




6880 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 840863
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
\ K 4

wney Assoc Client Project ID:  P5148 Sampled:  Apr 1, 1993
05 Clyde Avenue Sample Matrix: Soil Recelved:; Apr 2, 199

ountain View, CA 94043 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015/8020 Reported:  Apr 13, 198
ttention: Stason Foster First Sample #:  3D16907

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. LD. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
mg/kg 3016807 3D16908 3D16909  3D169t2
58445 S547.0 53545 85830
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 320 26 N.D. 320
Benzene 0.0030 0.22 N.D. N.D. . 0.21
Toluene 0.0050 0.27 0.014 N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 0.49 0.022 N.D. N.D.
Total Xyienes 0.0050 23 0.022 N.D. 0.20
Chromatogram Pattern: ‘ Non-Gas Non-Gas -- Non-Gas
: Mix Mix C4-C12 Mix C4-C12

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 10 1.0 1.0 25
Date Analyzed: _ 4/8/93 4/8/93 4/8/93 4/8/93
Instrument Identification: GCHP-1 GCHF-1 GCHP-1 GCHP-1
Surrogate Recovery, %: 105 112 108 101

(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

F\’\C;uf}%\r
Maile A. Springer A\ \

Project Manager 3D16901.MVL <2>
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l @ 680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233
' owney Associates Client Project ID:  P5148 Sampled:
+:405 Clyde Avenue Sample Matrix: Soil Received: Apr 2, 199
#Mountain View, CA 94043 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Reported:
l = Attention: Stason Foster First Sampie #:  3D16901
. TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. I.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
mg/kg 3D16901 3D16902 3D16903 3D16904  3D16905 3D16906
55-13.0 88170 88230 55260 §5-325 55-36.0
. Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 850 1,200 N.D. 450 2,900 N.D.
l Chromatogram Pattern: MNon-Diesel Non-Diesel -- Non-Diese! Non-Diesel
Mix C8-C15 Mix < C20 Mix C9-C21  Mix Co-C15
l Quality Control Data
| Report Limit
| Multiplication Factor: 50 50 1.0 B0 200 1.0
| ' Date Extracted: ' 4/7/93 4/7/93 4/7/93 4/7/93 4/7/93 4/7/93
l Date Analyzed: 4/8/93 4/8/93 4/7/93 4/8/93 4/8/93 4/7/93
Instrument Identification; _ GCHP-5 GCHP-5  GCHP-5 GCHP-5  GCHP-5 GCHP-5
Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitatea against a fresh diesel standard.
' Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit,
© SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
: Ma@%Spnnger _ S ,
l Project Manager : ' 3016901.JVL <3




680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

|
1 £ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
1

owney Associates Client Project ID;  P5148 Sampled: Apt 1, 1993
1405 Clyde Avenue Sarnple Matrix: Soil Received: Apr 2, 1993
: Mountain View, CA 94043 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Reported:  Apr 13, 1993

ttention: Stason Foster First Sample #:  3D16907

‘ TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
, ' Analyte Limit I.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
ma/kg 3D16907 3D16908 3D16909 3D16910  3D16912
58445 5847.0 88545 58-705 S583.0
‘ Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 880 34 1.9 37 2,500
4 Chromatogram Pattern: Non-Diesel Non-Diessl  Non-Diesal  Non-Diesel  Non-Diesel
Co-C20 Co-C21 Ce-C15 . Mix C18 ix C10-C15 +
| l > 017
1
|
l Quality Control Data
Report Limit - .
l Multiplication Factor: 100 2.0 1.0 5.0 200
Date Extracted: 4/7/93 4/7/93 4/7/93 4/7/93 4/7/93
Date Analyzed: 4/8/93 4/8/93 4/7/93 4/8/93 4/8/93
Instrument ldentification: . GCHP-5 GCHP-5  GCHP-5 GCHP-5 GCHP-5

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

.
i

I oo

Maile A. Springer - . S o :
l Project Manager \(A\ : . 3D16801.JVL <45




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364 9600 . FAX (415) 364- 9233

owney Associates ""Client Project ID: Sampled: pr i, 1993
05 Clyde Avenue Matrix Descript:  Soil ' Received: Apr 2, 1993
ountain View, CA 94043 Analysis Method: SM 5520 E&F (Gravimetric)
ttention: Stason Foster First Sample #:  3D16901

Analyzed:

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL

Sample Sample Qil & Grease
Number Description mg/kg
3016901 $8-13.0 970
3016903 882 3.0 N.D.
3016904 88-286.0 310
3016905 S$8-325 980
3D16906 §5-36.0 N.D.
3D16907 85445 1,200
3016909 58545 N.D.
3016910 S5-705 _ 670
3D16911 $5-81.5 7,700
3D16912 85-83.0 13,000
Detection Limits: ‘ 50

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
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' 680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
{(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233
l Client Project ID:  P5148 Sampled:
Sample Descript:  Soil, 88-1 7.0 Received: Apr 2,
Mountain View, CA 94043 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Apr 8,
l ttention: Stason Foster Lab Number: 3D16902 Reported:
l HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
l pa/kg rg/kg
BromodichlorometNane. ...ccicies i ieveereecereeesreessorneenes BO e N.D.
[Z1 (0 a1 0115 ) 11 1 TOUTRURR U SRUUOPSROO BO e riaeinrrae e e N.D.
l BrOMOMEI AN ettt 100 e N.D
Carbon tetrachloride. ... 5] 0 RO N.D
CHIOrODBNZENE. . et re g e BO e N.D
ChIDFOBIhANEA. ...t ercer e s e 100 e N.D
l 2-Chloroethyivinyl ether.....coececeec 100 e N.D
(0 11TaT1'07 1] 5 2 4 TEURR U OO O UV T UTRUSVOTOUPOPTUPTPPIRUPRON BO e N.D
CHIOrOMELNANE. ... et e e rer e e eear e 00 e N.D
' Dibromochloromethane.........cccc v ivereerinrene v e e rennee BO e N.D
1,3-Dichlorobenzene..........ccccevivcerieiinecnceresicsnes s e BO e N.D
1,4-DichlorObENZENe. ..o v e rree e BO e N.D
1,2-DichiorobenzZeNe. ....vv et BO e ens N.D
. 1,1-Dichlorosthane. ... e 50  eetierierr et e N.D
1,2-Dichloroethane..........cco oo BO e eeieniene N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene... ... re s 50 - N.D.
l Gis-1,2-DIChIOrOBtENE. .....c.eev e senseraros 50 .. e s | N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroetheng........veeeeeieeeeeeee BO e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane. ... B0 s N.D.
cig-1,3-Dichloropropene. ..o s 50 VRSO ' N.D.
l trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.........cooveceeerccrcecene e B0 e ereerenna N.D.
Methylene chloride........ et et 500 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane................ vt e e eetee et T OO N.D.
Tetrachloroethene..........cc e B0 e " - ND
l 1,1,1-Trichloroethane...........ccoinncnee 50 [P POS N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane. ..o roeeeeeie e BD e N.D
THEHIOrOEINENE. ...t BO et - N.D.
l Trichlorofiuoromethane.. ... e BO et - N.D.
Vinyl ChIoTide.....coccii i 100 e ebeeteeb e e N.D
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection, Because matrix effects and/or other factors '
l required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
) T —
l NN - o
MLiIe A. Springer : ,
l Project Manager ' : ' ) . " 3D16901.JVL <E>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

_ 'Associates Prc D: P5148 Sampied: Apr 1, 189
1405 Clyde Avenue Sample Descript:  Soit, 55-2 3.0 Received: Apr 2, 199
: Mountain View, CA 84043 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Apr 9, 199
- Attention: Stason Foster Lab Number: 3D16903 Reported:  Ap

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 801 0)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/kg pa/kg
Bromodichloromethane.............................. JU— ‘ B.O i : N.D.
BroOmMOfOIIMN. .ottt a e st ab e e s B e eanes N.D.
BrOMOMETNANE. ..ottt en st e s vt e reeemsrae e TO e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride........ooooeeeeee e B.0 e N.D.
ChlOr O N ZENE .. et B0 e N.D.
Chloroethane.......c.coiiiiicis eeveenanns 10 s N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether............ rereerr e e ebe e aeere e arees 10 e N.D.
L1 170] (a1 {0] 4 3 1 TR USSR 5.0 i N.D.
CHIOEOMETNANE. .ot . 10 e N.D.
DibromochioromMethane.. ... er e 1 0 J OOV N.D.
1,3-Dichiorobenzent.. ... eerie e e ns S50 e N.D.
1,4-DichlorobeNZeNEa. oo erers e emeeeeen BO e N.D.
1,2-DichlorObeNZEeNE....cvv e ieierieierree s s e B.0 e ra e N.D.
1,1-DiChloroathane. ....cocvvveerms s - B e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethans. ..o, B0 e N.D.
1,1-Dichlorpethene.........onni, 50 e ereenenees e N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichlorosthen........cco v e e B0 0 e aan N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroetheng.. ... e 5.0 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane. ... eevee i cerirrecre e B.O e N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene......coo v TOBD e vrerieee e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.........cciiinees 5.0 e N.D.
Methylene chioride........cc e, BO e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. .....c.coovrveeeeieeene e e s v renennnens - 7 OO PPN N.D.
Tetrachloroethene. .. ..o o T SOOI N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane. ... ' B e erasnnnans N.D.
1,1, 2-TrichiorOethane. ... e e e B0 e N.D.
TrichIOrOEthENE. ...ccoevi e e BO e, N.D.
Trichlorofiuoromethane. ... 5.0 e N.D.
Vinyl ChIOTIHE. ... e 10 L N.D.

‘Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive s Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

05 Clyde Avenue Sample Descript:  Soil, 85-2 6.0 Received:

ountain View, CA 94043 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
ttention: Stason Foster Lab Number 3D16904 Reported:

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resulis -
ra/kg = pa/kg
Bromodichloromethane..............c......o. SRR 50 SRRSO PP N.D.
(=1 n) agle] (0] 1.1 FOUTROT O BO e N.D.
BrOMOMEIRANG.. oo irrr s re e v e e e e ey 100 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonde. ... iees v BO - eereervetrr e eien N.D.
(03 o fo )= 0 0= 1SR BO et N.D,
ChIOTOBtHANE. oottt e e eas 100D e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether........cccoccicive e 100 . eeeariantterantaneane N.D.
ChIOTOIOMM ..o e et et er s s res e ies s 50 e e N.D.
Chloromethane................................- .................................. 100 e e -N.D.
Dibromochioromethane. ... BO e N.D.
1,3-DiChiOrODENZENE. (..ot 50 . OUTUTTURTR N.D.
1,4-DichlorobBenzent. ..ot e e COB0 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene..........ccccerccrvereinnianns tierererereerrrraerian B0 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane........cceceiveieniemrvericsineraeeiens CER BO e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane, ..., BO e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene..........cooeieieiiececeee e 50 e et e e eeeas e anrarnra e N.D.
Ci8-1,2-DiChIOrDBIREIIE. ..o et er e eetenreene ‘ 50 ettt ns N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichioraethene. ... 50 et entieriennibereetra v rannnee N.D.
1,2-DichlorOpPrOPaNE. ..ccvveervererer e rar s, SO e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.. ... viieciiivcceenes [EUS BO e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene........ i, : BO e N.D.
Methylene chlomide. ... 500 e, JUR— N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane...........ccccocevemnveveereenioe ereanrane BD e N.D.
Tetrachlorosthene... ... e 50 . e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane.............cocooooiiviee. e ana 50 bttt ianeens N.D.
1,1, 2-TrichlOrOBINANE. ...c e e s e eneans L1 e e N.D.
THChIOrOBheNE. ... 50 erteriaeagateseernnneeeeeeenaeen N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane...........cocoveeveieeeeeeereeee e BO e N.D.
Vinyl chloride..oooooe e R : 100 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because rnatrlx effects and /or other tactors
required additional sarmple dilution, detection limits for this sample have been ralsed
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(3 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
peal ve 1y, :

(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

405 Clyde Avenue
#Mountain View, CA 94043

5148
Sample Descript:  Soil, $3-32.5

Hention: Stason Foster Lab Number

3016905

Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010

Sampled:
Received:
Analyzed:
Reported:

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit
pa/kg
Bromodichloromethane..........ccooeveercieciceeece 50
[S30Ta2 1010 ) 111 TOTRRRE U UUUU RSOOSR 50
BromomEtNANE. ...c..ce e 100
Carbon tetrachloride. ... ..o rveer e e 50
L0 2! a e o= A= = TR 50
ChIOTOEHANE. .. eeeicvies e rcnerees s eresee e e esemsescesnaassssessssnannns 100
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether............ 100
(07015 (n {01 11 NVEUURT S UUI USSR : 50
ChIOrOMEI AN . et e e b e s e rrees 100
Dibromochioromethane............coiiiiinisrienne 50
1,3-DichlorobeNZENE. ... v 50
1,4-Dichlorobenzene........coevivrnie e 50
1,2-Dichlorobenzeng.. ... .ot 50
1,1-Dichloroethane................ooeiveeene, eerea it aea o 50
1,2-Dichloroethane.......... eeeeereae i tereraararee e eanreenrrarers 50
1,1-Dichlorogthene. ..o v 50
Cis-1,2-DIChIOrOBtNENE. ...t ' 50
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene...............ccciciiiininnn 50
1,2-Dichloropropane........ eeeear e reererinrerienteein 50
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene............. ietrrerearee e e eeea 50
trans-1,3-DichloropropPen ... ivrerere e 50
Methyiene chloride..........cccoooveiieer 500
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.........veeeeeeeevnieiene e 50
Tetrachloroethene.. ... 50
1,1,1-Trichloroethane.............. i eremreeeaeee e et e e aneaanaeearanan B0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane. ..........ccccooiiivieiceierre e v 50
THEROrOBINENE. ..o S ; 50,
TrichiorofiuoromMethane. .........ccviviieniesirinn e snres : 50
Vinyl chloride............... PO i 100 .

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

aile A. Sprmger

. Project Manager

Sample Results
pa/kg

ND.
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Apr. 2, 1993
Apr 8, 1993
Apr 13, 1893



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive + Redwood City, CA 84063
{415} 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Y i} :
405 Clyde Avenue Sample Descript:  Soil, 55-36.0 Received: Apr 2,

}%:Mountain View, CA 94043 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8010 Analyzed: Apr 8,

Attention. Stason Foster Lab Number: 3D16906 Reported:  Apr 13,

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/kg pg/kg
Bromodichloromethane...........eovceeie e : B0 N.D.
B O O O, i irieieieraera e e sisnrrrseseraeseeeenarsrenrn B s N.D.
BromomMEthanS.. ..o e 100 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonide........c.ccoi i e s B erenireenseenee e N.D
ChIOTORENZENE. ..o e e e BO v N.D
Chioroethane.......civncnce e e, 100 N.D.
2-Chioroethylvinyl ether..................a . 100 e N.D.
(0% 3 TaTg'e] (o) g0 1 FOURTRUROT OO SRR B0 e N.D
L0 0\ o ata V=11 T T O 100 v N.D
Dibromochloromethan®...........vcveeeeiei e BO et N.D
1,3-Dichiorobenzens. ... BO e e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene................ e e et aans BO e e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzente. ... crcerenenens LT o SR N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane............ o iebieabiebteriarie et en e et era vennranns 50 e L N.D.
1,2-DichlOrOethane. .. ... cee i cerianr s e ce e rre v ey BO e eniinias N.D
1,1-Dichloroethene............ocooecciiniennnncnne R B0 N.D.
gis-1,2-Dichloroethene.......ocoevvvvvceceeeer e BO e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene..........cooovomieeeie e BO e eereenreain e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropant..........c.ccii BO s ND.
cig-1,3-DichlOropropenE. .o BO e N.D.
1rans-1,3-DichlOropropene.. ..o vercnrcrreercerreninererensees BO e N.D.
Methylene chloride........ccovimveninr e CB00D N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane........ccoeveeeeeeceeeeeie e e ieees CBD e N.D.
Tetrachloroethene...........cccceivviieviviinnns s irereerarani e e BD e e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane.......ccovvveericneirececee B0 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane....... ... SRR RUUSRTUPPRTURONt B0 e N.D.
Trichloroethene........coocovvveeveee e etreeianbberieies e s irans BO s ee v N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane.......ooccev v esecveeee el e BO e N.D.
..................................... N.D.

Vinyl chloride......... e bbb ~ 100

Analytes reporied as N.D. w'eré not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this samplé have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Maile A. Springer . :
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive + Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 = FAX (415) 364-9233

Y ] :
5 Clyde Avenue Sample Descript: Soil, S84 45 ‘ Received: Apr 2,
ountain View, CA 94043 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Apr 8,
i : 3D16907 Reported:  Apr 13,

'HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte  Detection Limit Sample Results
1a/kg Ha/kg
Bromodichloromethane.........ccoeeeievnnce e BO e N.D.
(=100 10010 (0 4 14 MOTEER U O S PSR U RO PPI BO e P N.D.
BrOMIOMEIENE et e et ae s e ne e e ns 100 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride........o.o i BO s N.D.
L0 o ) o= 2 F2= 1 1= TSR TR BO e i N.D.
CNHOTOEINANIE. .ot e e era e et s s e e ataeeessnnans TOD v r e N.D.
2-Chloroethyivinyl ether..._............. T 100 et s N.D.
Chloroform......ccc.cccevieenns ot teitieseanteereeirmsresiaeramntesesnanneeneann BO e N.D.
ChloroOmMEINANE. ....eviecerees e e e e enre e e e rererernn 2[00 O TURRTUTUR N.D.
Dibromochloromethane. ... .o BO e er e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzent. ... .o icniercerranrisrecsrrese e eerenas BO s N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.........cceievierieieesicr e BO e N.D.
1,2-DichlOrobenZene.....c.occreerverrrrerrmeree e BO v eeen N.D.
1, 1-Dichloroethane. ... 50 e rrterieera e aeainrrasaanraares N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane.......cocvvreeeer et BO e esvaranees N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene................. SO UURUN SO P B0 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene. ... e BO e eier e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene. .. ... erenieriaerans SO e e N.D.
1,2-DIchlOrOPropane. ..o B0 N.D.
€is-1,3-Dichloropropene.. ... .o B et N.D.
trans-1,3-DichlOrOPrOPeNe. ... v e BO e N.D.
Methylene chloride..........ccorveerimvccen e, i 500 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane................. terirnstesinrr et r e rerans BO et N.D.
Tetrachlorosthene.......... et et BO e N.D
" 1,1, 1-Trichloroethane........covvvmeevreeeveeeececnieens errevenareas BO e nnran s N.D
1,1,2-Trichloroethane. ..ol BO e enia e N.D.
Trichlorogthene................. e e e ey es e eean BO s N.D.
TrHChloroflUOTOMEIRENE. ....eve e ceeensaeeas BO e N.D
Vinyt ehloride. ... s _ 100 e N.D

Ahalyte's réported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection, Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Maite A. Springer N\ , , .
Project Manager ‘ : 3D16901.JVL <11>
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

&

¥ P5148 Sampled:
05 Clyde Avenue Sample Descript:  Soil, $5-70.5 Received: Apr 2, 1983
Mountain View, CA 94043 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Apr 8, 1993
ttention: Stason Foster Lab Number: 3D16910 Reported: 1983

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
p9/kg pa/kg
Bromodichloromethane... ... ceens B0 e N.D.
=703 12Te) {0 1 1 OO O STU OO 5.0 e s e e N.D.
Bromomethane.. ... e 10 e e N.D
Carbon tetrachloride........cciviiinnrcsnin e B e N.D
ChIOrOBENZENE. .....oveeec e B0 e N.D
@ a o1 T 1= 11T L L= T 10 e N.D
2-Chiorosthytvinyl ether . .............oooooiiiee, 10 s N.D
CRIOTOfOMTL ettt ' B0 e N.D
Chloromethane. ..o ST TO e N.D
Dibromochloromethane. ..o BO e N.D
1,3-Dichlorobenzene. ..o B.O e N.D
1,4-Dichlorobenzent. .......cooviviccciin e BO e N.D
1,2-DiIChlorobenNZEne.. ... oo B0 N.D
1,1-Dichloroethane.. ... e B s N.D
1,2-DichlOrOetNaNE. .....oovvv v er e B0 e e N.D
1,1-Dichloroethene. ..o 50 s e N.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene...........oooooieeeeeee BO i N.D
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene......... e it ie e et et e iaeieaeataeaanaaies B.O e - N.D
1,2-DichlOrOPIODENE. ..cccveeierrvieerie e e tcasenren v s 5.0 RSP N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropent........iinnn, 5.0 SO OURUROON N.D.
trans-1,3-DichiOropropene.........cccvev v eevennecnirrecreanees B.0 e N.D.
Methylene chloride.......cooorriir e BO e e N.D.
1,1.2,2-Tetrachioroethane. ..., B0 et N.D.
Tetrachloroethene...........cocoii i 50 - N.D
1,1, 1-TrchlOrOethaNE. ..ot s B0 i N.D
1,1,2-TrHChIOFOBtNANE. .- ecee e B e N.D.
TrHChIOroBthene. ... BO i ennnes N.D.
TrichloroAlOrEMEHANE. .ot ee e eeeeen B.O e N.D
Vinyi chloride.........cooviininnns SRS : 10 N.D

Analyles reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOUIA ANALYTICAL

' Maile A. Springer , . _
' Project Manager _ 3D16901.JVL <12>



l 680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-8233
I “Lowney Asso P5148 Sampled:
11405 Clyde Avenue Sample Descript: - Soil, $5-1 3.0 Received: Apr 2, 1993
 Mountain View, CA 94043 Analysis Method: EPA 8240 Analyzed: Apr 8, 1993
l “ Attention: Stason Foster Lab Number 3D16901 Reported:
l VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8240)
Analyte : Detection Limit Sample Results
l : Ha/kg H9/kg
Acetone....conin, e 5000 N.D.
BBNZENE. ..ot ae e e 1,000 eeetrssnrsnrrmcreienreersvoransaanns N.D.
l Bromodichloromethane............c..ccooeoiiioei 1000 e ‘ N.D.
R A = 1T 1 To) 0] 1 1 T 1,000 s | N.D.
Bromomethane. ... 1,000 e N : N.D.
2-BULANONE. ......itiiitiitiiiee e n e e s s st a e e 5,000 e N.D.
l Carbon disulfide...........c.coiiii 1,000 N.D.
o Carbon tetrachlonide.. ... e 1,000 e N.D.
ChIOrOBENZENE. .. ..ivriereerrreeerievirrrserse e eceeesreneeeee e e e e 1,000 e N.D.
l (051 oY= 7= Lo L= SO 1,000 e N.D.
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether. ... 5,000 e N.D.
ChIOrofOrM.....co e e 1,000 e e N.D.
ChloromEethaNe. ... e e rer s rree e 1,000 e N.D.
1 l Dibromochloromethane...........c.ccoveviiieeieell e, 1,000 e e N.D.
"~ 1,1-Dichlorogthane..............ccooomieoeoeeeeeee e 1,000 e N.D.
| 1,2-Dichloroethane...........cocon e, 1,000 N.D.
' 1,1-DIChIOTOBTNENE. .....cooeve vt cer s es s sr s 1,000 s N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene..........ccon e 1,000 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene...............ooii L1000 N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane........cooin e 1,000 e N.D.
l Cis-1,3-DichlorOpropene. ..o e e 1,000 e N.D.
transg-1,3-Dichloropropens..........cevvinvcceesniencn e ceninens 1,000 e N.D.
EthylBERZENE.. ... e e 1,000 N.D.
2HEXANONE. ..ot 5,000 e - N.D
' Methylene chlotide.. ... 2800 N.D.
4-Methyl-2-pentanone..... ..o e e B, 000 e N.D.
O BYIBNR. e e e et s 1,000 e N.D.
l! 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane..........covcveerieenveems e ceranns 1,000 e N.D.
Tetrachloroethene. ..., 1000 e N.D.
i TOIUBNE.....oeeeeieceeccceeees et eererenae e et e 1,000 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichlorogthane........oceecccrvrin e e e, 1000 e N.D.
l 1,1,2-Trichlorogthane...........ccooeeeeeieee e, 1,000 e e N.D.
Trichloroethene. ... et 1,000 OO N.D.
TrAChIoroflUOrOmMEthane. ... e 1,000 s N.D.
' VIAYE BCBLALE. ..o ee s 1,000 e N.D.
Vinyl chloride.. ... e 1,000 e N.D.
T Total XYIBNES oo r s e s 1,000 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

I alsg

Maile A. Sprmger .
l - Project Manager 3D18901.VL <13>
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063
{415} 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

- Mountain View, CA 94043
# Attention: Stason Foster

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Maile A. Springer N
Project Manager

F5148
Sample Descript: Soil, 554 7.0
Analysis Method: EPA 8240

Lab Number 016908

Sampled:

Received: Apr 2, 1933
Analyzed: Apr 8, 1993

Analyte Detection Limit
pa/kg
ACEBIONE.....oiiiiirinirie s 500
TS V= = U UUU P UURP AU rrereeeenran 100
Bromodichloromethane..................ccccieeiciinnieiiierin e 100
Bromoformm. ...t e e e e 100
Bromomethane. . .......ccoveveviinviens e e e 100
Z-BULANONE. ..+ et ee et e et n e naeanesreanamr s 500
Carbon disulfide................... et e et e 100
Carbon tetrachionide.. ..o 100
ChlOrObhENZENE. ......cov i sae et s rresie e e aeee e 100
ChIDroethang........covivvireiereer et 100
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether..... i, 500
ChIOROfOMNTL ... see e e e er e 100
ChloromMEtHANE. ... coeee e eceans 100
Dibromochioromethane............ et e e enas 100
1,1-DIChloroethane. ....cc.ooove e 100
1,2-Dichloroethane. ... e . 100
1,1-Dichloroethene..........ccorcveimnivirini e, . 100
€is-1,2-Dichloroethene. ... e 100
trans-1,2-Dichloroetheng........c.ccoooivieeeie e ieeccens S 100
1,2-Dichloropropant.......ccvvvierrvrsiess i 100
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropens.. ... 100
trans-1,3-Dichlorapropene............coiiciinn 100
EthylDENZENE. ..o vt s 100
2HEXANONA. ... oo sresar e et an g nee e rrns 500
Methylene chioride..........ccooovev ool eremernas 250
4-Methyl-2-pentanone...........coc i 500
SUYTBNE. et e 100
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. ... cnisriesen e 100
Tetrachloroethene. ... 100.
Toluene........ e neeedteabeerineeiabeeeteesssissiasienisneantanesnteares 100
1,1,1-Trichloroethane.......c.cco e e 100
1,1,2-Trichlorosthane..........cco e 100
TrChloroethene. ..o, 100
Trichlorofluoromethane..........ccocoeceeenes e © 100
Vinyl 8CBtate.....cooic e . 100
ViIryl chioride. ..o : 100
 TOtal XYIBNES ..o e . 100

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8240)

.....................................

Reported

Apr 13, 1993

Sample Results
pa/kg

MN.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

N.D.

ZZZZZZZZZZZZZEZZZZEZZZZZZZZZ
wiviviviwivisiviviviviviviviviviviviviviviw o v wgw w

3D1B801.VL <14




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
{(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415} 364-9233

P514¢ Sampled:
Sample Descript: Soll, $5-8 3.0 Received:

Analysis Method: EPA 8240 Analyzed:
ttention: Stason Foster Lab Number 3D16912 Reported:

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8240)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/kg pa/kg
F N o] Lo 3 1= OO UV UR PO 5,000 N.D.
Benzens. ...coccovviiviieiineieneins et s i enerea s bretsernntassar bnnters : 1,000 e N.D.
Bromodichloromethane........cco e reeeees 1,000 e e N.D,.
=] e 37 1000 11 VOURRUROO RS 1,000 e ! N.D.
Bromomethane.........c.cccocoee et a s 1,000 s N.D.
D BULANONE ... ittt s e e scinse e s ebraee e sabbsaranrrarersanasas BOOD e N.D.
Carbon dISUHIAE......coo e e e rscertee s srraermeamrers e 1,000 e N.D
Carbon tetrachlotide.......ococo vt 1,000 e N.D
O aTda )Tty b= o T TN 1,000 e N.D.
CHIOrOEthANE. ...t 1,000 e N.D.
2-Chloroethyl vinyi ether ................................................... 5000 e N.D.
ChIOFOTOTIM. ... e e e 1,000 e N.D.
Chloromethane......cciiiininie e isrresinrrerscrersreeeserrees 1,000 e N.D.
l Dibromochloromethane. .....oooveeeeeee e 1,000 s N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane........covcvverirereereecmeee e eee e e 1,000 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane. ... ... 1,000 e N.D.
' 1,1-Dichloroethene........cccccimiicie e 1,000 e N.D.
‘ Cis-1,2-DichIoroethanB... .o rrres e oo n e 1,000 e N.D.
| trans-1,2-Dichloroethene................. SO 1,000 e N.D.
1,2-Dichicropropane............ ereeene e r et e nte s enbens 1,000 0 e N.D.
l ¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene...........cocoeveevvevenienieenn. eeeeeenns 1,000 e N.D
trans-1 3-D|chioropropene ................................................ 1,000 e N.D
Ethylbenzene.........ivinin i 1,000 e N.D
P Ty T T 1 TR 5,000 e N.D
Methylene chloride................. JT SO UTTUNURTURURTRTIUN 28500 e N.D
4-Methyl-2- pentanone ....................................................... BO0D e N.D
BIYTENE. .ot e e 1,000 N.D
l 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane..........ooerevenieee rerenens IS 1,000 e N.D
_ Tetrachloroethene...;........‘............................................‘_... 1,000 s N.D
C TOIUBNE. .. ettt e e e b 1,000 e N.D
1,1,1-Trichloroethane........oooeeeecvceeeee e 1,000 e e N.D
' 1,1,2-Trichloroethane........c.cocvier e 1,000 i N.D
Trichloroethene. ... ..o 1,000 e N.D
Trichlorofluoromethane.........cc.ccovccicveenana. e 1,000 e N.D
. VDYl @CELELE......cei e e e 1,000 e N.D
ViInyl chloride. ... 1,000 N.D
Total Xylenes ..o eeerree e ' 1,000 N.D
Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the statsd limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
l required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
' - \_W
Malle A Spnnger ,
l Project Manager 3D16901.JVL "< 15>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94083
600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

l - Client Project ID:  P5148

Sample Descript:  Sail, $8-1 3.0

Analysis Method: EPA 8080 Extracted:
Lab Number: 3D16901 Analyzed:

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (EPA 8080)

Analyte ' Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/kg ra/kg
POB 107TB... .ottt s st s sss s e asbis s e smn e 20 N.D.
PCB 1221......... st ear e s a et eaen BD s N.D.
l PCB 1232, .. cerrecrceercer vt rersessn s e snr s 20 e N.O.
POB 1242, e s e 20 s N.D.
PCB 1248 e e e 20 e N.D.
PCB 1254 ..ottt sseens st ts et e bbbt sbaan s 20 e N.D.
U PCB 1260 20 N.D.

l Anatytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Maile A. Springer o
l Project Manager ' < 3AD16901JVL <16>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive + Redwood City, CA 94063
..1415) 364-9600 - FAX (415) 364-9233

owney Associates Client Project ID:  F5148
405 Clyde Avenue Sample Descript:  Soil, §8-32.5 Received:

ountain View, CA 94043 Analysis Method: EPA 8080 Extracted:
ttention: Stason Foster Lab Number: 3016905 Analyzed:
Reported:

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (EPA 8080)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/kg , . pa/kg
P OB 1016 et e e 20 e f N.D.
PCB 1221 e et ettt e saeb b et enrans 80 R SUUUUSUUUROUTUTUR N.D.
POB 1232 oo eierire e et et 20 e N.D.
POB 1242 ettt 20 e N.D.
POB 1248, ottt st ananen 20 e N.D.
POB 1254 ...t e ettt et eeaen 20 e N.D.
PCB 12B0. ... e 20 e N.D

I Anatytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Maile A. Springer ' : o :
I Project Manager ; 3D16801.VL <17> -



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 940863

owney Associates Client Project ID:  P5148 " ampled:
05 Clyde Avenue Sample Descript:  Soil, S54 4.5 ‘ Received:

ountain View, CA 94043 Analysis Method: EPA 8080 Extracted:
ttention: Stason Foster Lab Number: 3D16907 Analyzed:

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (EPA 8080)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/kg _ pa/kg

PCB 1016 curerieerreriereieseet e e nienie e st esn e 20 ereee et e S N.D.

P OB 122 oottt - 80 O UUTPURUTOON N.D.

POB 1232, .o 20 e, N.D.

POB 1242 . crcer st cncor e 20 s N.D.

POB 1248, 1ot 0 SN N.D.

POB 1254 o1 eeicmeeeerceee ettt bbb 20 e e eneerane N.D.

PCB 1260 ..t s 20 N.D.

:Rnalytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detectian.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1f ™, A

N Y Yo

(’-_ | \_EL/’\(M-.

Maile%%‘:\ﬁringer : _ :

Project Manager : ' _ ' 3D16901.JVL <18>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

owhey Associates Client Project ID:  P5148 Sampled
405 Clyde Avenue Sample Descript:  Soil, §8-7 0.5 Received: Apr 2, 199
Mountain View, CA 94043 Analysis Method: EPA 8080 Extracted: Apr 7, 199
ttention: Stason Foster Lab Number: 3D16910 Analyzed:
Reported

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (EPA 8080)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
'  Hg/kg ra/kg

PCB 1016, oo e 400 e N.D.

POB 1227 e ettt e 1,800 e N.D.

POB 123 e e 400 s N.D

POB 1242 ..o 400 s N.D

PCOB 1248, . oot resrtvnr i sesas e e sr s rsr s sne e 400 e N.D

PCB 1254... N.D

Project Manager

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated |imit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Maile A. Springer

3D16901.JVL <19>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

owney Associates Client Project ID: P5148 Sampled:
05 Clyde Avenue Sample Descript; ~ Scil, S5-81.5 Received:
ountain View, CA 94043 Analysis Method: EPA 8080 Extracted:
tiention: Stasaon Foster Lab Number: 3D16911 Analyzed:
Reported:

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (EPA 8080)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resutts
Ha/kg - H9/kg

PCB 1016umsvvrsvevressmssersroorsssssssserssersssssseserions S 20 e . ND.

20 T T S 10 OO UUOUN N.D.

POB 1282, oot ceres et sn s et 20 e N.D.

POB 1242...cooeveeeteeeresiesssesens e s e sn st ssss s e esssssansenas 20 e ST N.D.

PCB 124B..c..eoivoct e s ssssasesss s sesssserssnns 20 s N.D.

PCB 1254... 20

_ Analytes reporied as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

\\Q}S\\

Maile A. Springer S .
Project Manager : . ' ‘ 3D16901.0VL <20>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-8233 =~~~

owney Associates ~ Client Project |D: Sampled:
05 Clyde Avenue Sample Descript:  Soil, S8-8 3.0 Received:
ountain View, CA 94043 Analysis Method: EFA 8080 Extracted:
ttention: Stason Foster Lab Number; aD16912 Analyzed:

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (EPA 8080)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/kg , pa/kg

PCB 1016 e cvvieeecrectreeieeeer e ceveeeeen e e 20 s N.D.

PCB 1227t B e N.D.

POB 1232 et 20 e N.D.

POB 1242 e 20 e N.D.

PCB 1248, ettt 20 s N.D.

PCB 1254....ciieecetneeccmneniereencen s SUTUTOTROUR 20 e N.D.

PCB 1280t en st esvaes e e an 20 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of det'ection.

SEQUOQIA ANALYTICAL

Maile A. Springer N

Project Manager 3D16901.0VL <215



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84063

w‘ (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

owney Associates Client Project ID: P5148 Sampled:  Apr 1, 1993
05 Clyde Avenue Sample Descript:  Soil, $5-1 3.0 Received: Apr 2, 199
ountain View, CA 94043 : see below
ttention: Stason Foster Lab Numbe 3D1690 Apr
LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Date Detection Limit Sample Result
Analyzed mg/kg mg/kg
Cadmium 4/8/93 -0.50 -N.D.

7RI

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

\\@sA—C—*\\” '.

Maile A. Springer . , . .
Project Manager . ' : ' 3D1B901.VL <225



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

- Lowney Associates Client Project ID:  P5148 Sampled: Apr 1, 199
=405 Clyde Avenue Sampie Descript:  Soll, $8-3 2.5 _ Received: Apr 2, 1993
g@Mountaln View, CA 94043 Analyzed: see below

| LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Date Detection Limit Sample Result
Analyzed mg,/kg ma/kg
Cadmium.... 4/8/93 0.50 N.D

Analytes reportéd as N.D. were not bresent above the stated limit of detectian.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

WG éﬂ\f\;’”

Maile A. Springer . ‘
Project Manager : ‘ 3D16901.JVL <23>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

©

Client P Sampled:
Sample Descript:  Soil, S5-4 4.5 Received:

ountain View, CA 94043 Analyzed:

ttention: Stason Foster Lab Number: 3016907 Reporte

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Date Detection Limit Sample Result
Analyzed mg/kg mg/kg
um.... 4/8/93 0.50 . N.D.

Cadmi

12

| l ' Analyteé reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,
[

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

i \\\@p&\\{ﬁ

Malle A. Springer _ _ .
l - Project Manager - 3D16901.JVL <24>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

880 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 » FAX {415) 364-9233

Client Project ID: P5148 Apr 1, 198
2405 Clyde Avenue Sample Descript:  Soil, SS-70.5 Received: Apr 2, 1893
“Mountain View, CA 94043 see below;
“:Attention: Stason Foster 3, 1993

Lab Number: 3D16910 Apr

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte - ' Date Detection Limit Sample Result
Analyzed mg/kg mg/kg
8793

. i

3 l Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
|

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

| NG 8 A

Maile A. Springer -~ ‘
. Project Manager 3D16801.JVL <25>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Sampled: Apr 1, 1983

05 Clyde Avenue Sample Descript: Soil, 58-81.5 Recebved: Apr 2, 1993
Mountain View, CA 94043 Analyzed: see below
Aftention: Stason Foster Lab Number: 3016911 Reported:  Apr 13, 1993

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Date Detection Limit Sample Resutlt
Analyzed myg/kg mg/kg

Cadmium N.D.

4/8/93“

0.50

' . Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

' \\C).\/\\’— |

Maile A. Springer ‘ |
' Project Manager 3D16801.JVL <26>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 84063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Client Project ID
Sample Descript:

P5148
Soil, 85-83.0

. Lowney Associates
405 Clyde Avenue .
. Mountain View, CA 94043

4/8/93

0.50

Apr 1, 1993
Apr 2, 1993
see below’g:

Sampled:
Received:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Date Detection Limit Sample Hesult
Analyzed mg/kg mg/kg

.ND

I
' Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

l Project Manager

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

' Maile A. Springer '

3016801.0VL <275



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
{(415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

05 Clyde Avenue Matrix: " Soll

Mountain View, CA 94043 ‘
ttention: Stason Foster QC Sample Group: 3D16901 - 09, 12 Reported: Apr 13, 1993

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene  Xylenes
I Method; EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: A Maralit A Maralit AMaralit A Maralit
Conc. Spiked: 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.60
Units: mg/kg mg/kg ma/kg mg/kg
I LCS Batchs#:  GBLKD40593 GBLK040693 GBLK0O40633 GBLKO40693
Date Prepared: 4/6/93 4/6/93 4/6/93 4/6/93
Date Analyzed: 4/8/93 4/8/93 4/8/93 4/8/93
l Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-1 GCHP-1 GCHP-1 GCHP-1
LCS %
Recovery: 130 125 130 127
l Control Limits: 60-140 60-140 £0-140 60-140
: l MS/MSD
Batch #: (33D04820 G3D04820 G3D04820 G3D04820
. Date Prepared: 4/6/93 4/6/93 4/8/93 4/6/93
Date Analyzed: 4/8/93 4/8/93 4/8/93 4/8/93
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-1 GCHP-1 GCHP-1 GCHP-1

Matrix Spike _
%% Recovery: 130 125 125 125

' Matrix Spike

Duplicate % _
Recovery: © 130 125 125 125
Relative % - .
Ditference: X ' - 0.0 0.0 0.0
| l SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Please Note:

The LCS is a control sampie of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples. The LCS % recovery data is used for
‘F\‘! validation of sampie batch results. Due to matrix effects, the QC limits for MS/MSD's are adwsory only

\\\ and are not used to accept or reject batch results,

Maile A Sprmger . _ .
l Project Manager ‘ 3D16901.JVL <28>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

05 Clyde Avenue Matrix: - Sail

ountain View, CA 94043
ttention: Stason Foster QC Sample Group: 3D16901 - 10, 12 Reported: Apr 13, 1993

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Diesel

Method: EPA 8015

Analyst: C.Les
Conc. Spiked: 15
Units:. . .. ..;g/kg

LCS Batch#: DELKD40793

Date Prepared: 4/7/93

Date Analyzed 4/7/93

Instrument |.D.#: BCHP-5
LCS %

Recovery: 80

l Control Limits: 50-150

l MS/MSD
Batch #: D3D16908

Date Prepared: 4/7/93
Date Analyze 4/8/93
instrument LD.#: © GCHP-5

I , Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 0.0

Matrix Spike

Duplicate %
Recovery: 0.0

l Relative %
Difference: 0.0

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Flease Note; .
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
l \-\C, C i ‘"-\ preparation and analytical methods empioyed for the samples. The LCS % recovery data’is used for
LR validation of sample batch resutts. Due ta matrix etfects, the QC limits for MS/MSD's are advisory only
alle A. Springer and are not used to accept or reject batch results. . .
' Project Manager . ) . © 3D16901.JVL <29>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 = FAX (415) 364-9233

05 Clyde Avenue Matrix: ' Soil

ountain View, CA 94043
ttention: Stason Foster QC Sample Group: 3D16901, 03-07, 09-12 Reported: Apr 13, 1993

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Total Recoverable
Pet. Hydrocarbons

Method: SMS520EF

Analyst: M.Shkidt
Conc. Spiked: 1000
Units: mag/kg

LCS Batch#: BLKD40893

Date Prepared: 4/8/93
Date Analyzed 4/8/93
Instrument 1.D.#: N.A
LCS %
Recovery: o2
Control Limits: 70-110

MS/MSD
Batch #: 3coDTsm
Date Prepared: a/8/93
Date Analyze 4/6/93
Instrument 1.D.#: N.A
Matrix Spike
% Hecovery: 110
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 28
Relative %
Difference: 105
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Please Note: _
~ The LCS is a control sampie of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
\\C_, N AR preparation and analytical metheds employed for the samples, Theé LCS % recovery data is used for
\ Py TN validation of sample batch results. Due to matrix effects, the QC limits for MS/MSD's are advisory only
Maile A. Springer and are not used to accept o reject batch results.

Project Manager . 3D16901.4VL <30>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

v (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

owney Associates Client Project ID:  P5148
05 Clyde Avenue Matrix: Soil
Mountain View, CA 94043

ttention: Stason Foster

QC Sample Group: 3D16902, 07,10 Reported: Apr 13, 1993

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE 1,1-Dichloro- © Trichloro- Chloro
ethene ethene | " benzene

Method: EPA BD10 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: S.Hoffman S.Hoffman S.Hoffman
Conc. Spiked: 2500 2500 2500

Units: Lg/kg Hg/kg pg/kg
L CS Batch#: BLK040733 BLKD40793 BLK040793
Date Analyzed 4/8/93 4/8/93 4/8/93
Instrument 1.D.#: GCPE-4 GCPE-4 GCPE-4

LCS %
Recovery: 104 a0 68

Control Limits: 59-172 62-137 60-133

MS/MSD
Batch #: VaDogs04 V3D09504 VaD0gs04

Date Prepared: 4/7/93 4/7/93 4/7/93
Date Analyze 4/8/03 4/8/93 4/8/9%
Instrument LD.#: GCPE4 GCPE-4 GCPE-4

Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 144 98 &8

Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 124 .88 84

Relative %
Difference: 15 8.7 47

l Date Prepared: 4/7/93 4/7/93 4/7/93

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Fiease ot

. The LGS is a contra! sarmple of known, interferent free matrix; that is analyzed using the same reagents,
l N . Q! : T—— preparation and analytical methods employed for the sampies. The LCS % recovery data is used for
'\\ {;W —‘ ' validation of sample batch results. Due to matrix effects, the QC limits for MS/MSD's are advisary only
Malle A. Springer and are not used to accept or reject batch results. :

3D168901.VL <31>

' Project Manager



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Client Pro
Matre: Soil

Lowney Associates

405 Clyde Avenue
Mountain View, CA 94043
Attention: Stason Foster

QC Sample Group: 3016901, 08, 12

Reported: Apr 13, 1983

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE: 1,1-Dichloro- Trichloroethene Benzene Toluene Chioro-
ethene benzene
Method: EPA 8240 EPA 8240  EPAB240 EPA 8240 EPA 8240
Analyst: S.Hoffman §.Hoffrnan S.Hoffrman  S.Hoftman  S.Hoffman
Conc. Spiked: 2500 2500 2500 2500 2500
Units: Hg/kg Ho/ka Hg/kg 1g/%g po/kg
LCS Batch#: BLK040883 BLK040883 BLKO40893  BLKD40BO3  BLK040893
Date Prepared: 4/8/93 4/8/93 4/8/93 4/8/93 4/8/93
Date Analyze 4/8/93 4/8/93 4/8/93 4/8/93 4/8/93
Instrument 1.D.#: F2 F2 F2 F2 F2
LCS % :
Recovery: 125 113 108 109 113
Control Limits: 56-172 §2-137 §6-142 59-135

€0-133

MS/MSD :
Batch #: 3D16908 3D16908 3016908 3D16908 3D16908
Date Prepared: 4/8/93 4/8/93 4/8/a3 4/8/93 4/8/953
Date Analyze 4/8/93 4/8/93 4/8/93 4/8/93 4/8/93
Instrument |.D.#; F2 F2 F2 F2 F2
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: B8 85 82 B3 88
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 91 BB B4 79, 81
Refative % . _
Difference: 3.4 1.2 2.4 49 - 8.3
Please Note: ) ] ]
' - ~ The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents, |
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples. The LCS % recovery data is used for

| \\L\w&ﬁk ‘7\"“_ )

Maile A. Springer
l Project Manager

validation of sample bateh results. Due to matrix effects, the QC limits for MS/MS3D's are advisory only

and are not used to accept or reject baich results.

3016901.JVL <34 >




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

owney :
405 Clyde Avenue Matrix: Soil

ountain View, CA 94043
ftention: _Sﬂtgson Foster QC Sample Group: 3D16301 - 12 Reported: Apr 13, 1993

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE 1260 PCB
Method: EPA RD80
Analyst: L Laikhtman
Conc. Spiked: 500
Units: pg/kg

LCS Batch#: BLK040783

Date Prepared: 4/7 /93
Date Analyzed 4/8/93
Instrument LD.#: GCHP-12.

LCS %
Recovery: 65

' Contro! Limits: 50-150

l MS/MSD _
Batch #: P3CE7701
Date Prepared: 4/7/93
Date Analyze 4/9/93
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-12
l Matrix Spike |
% Recovery: . 42
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
, Recovery: 59
| l , Relative % :
| Difference: 35
1
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Fiease Note:
~ - - The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that Is analyzed using the same reagents,
l \.3\ (“K : ‘.'__(\ ~—— _ ' lpreparation and analytical methods employed for the sampies. The LCS % recovery data is used for
l ¥ \\,-,' T SR validation of sample batch results. Due to matrix effects, the QC limits for MS/MSD's are advisary only,
Maile A. Springer Ay and are not used to accept or reject batch resulls. :

'l Project Manager ’ , 3D16901.JVL <32>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 34063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Lowney Associates

405 Clyde Avenue
Mountain View, CA 94043
Attention: Stason Foster

Client Project ID:  P5148
Matrix: Soil

QC Sample Goup: 3D16801, 05. 07, 10-12 Reported: Apr 13, 1993

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Beryllium Cadmium Chromium Nicke
Method: EPABO10 EPA 6010 EPA 5010 EPA 6010
Analyst: M.Mistry M.Mistry M. Mistry M.Mistry

Conc. Spiked: 100 100 100 100
Units: mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
LCS Batch#: BLK040693 BLKO040893 BLKO40G93  BLK040693
Date Prepared: 4/6/93 4/6/93 4/6/93 4/6/93
Date Analyzed 4/7/93 4/7/93 4/7 /93 4/7/93
Instrument 1.D.#: MTJA-2 MTJA-2 MTJA-2 MTJA-2
LCS %
Recovery: = 96 94 96 g5
Control Limits: 75-125 . 75125 75-125 75125

MS/MSD
Batch #: 3D400301

Date Analyzed 4/7/93
Instrument 1.D.#: MTJA-2

Matrix Spike
% Recovery:: o83
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: - &7

Relative %

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

DL AN

Méile A. Springet
Project Manager

Date Prepared: 4}'5]93

Difference:: = 47

. 30400301 3D400301 30400301

4/6/93 - - 4/6/93

4/7/93 4/7/93
MTJA-2 MTJA-2 MTJA-2
80  Saturated 0.0
35 Saturated 0.0
15 | . 0.0 :
Please Note: | B

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples. The LCS % recovery data is used for
validation of sample batch results. Due to matrix effects, the QC limits for MS/MSD's are advisory only
and are not used to accept or reject batch results. )

3D16901.JVL <33>



 LOWNEYASSOCIATES
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

JOBNO. I’ROJ"‘CI'NAMI'I/IO:ZA’I'ION / ANALYSIS REQUIRED 7 sHipTO!
( .
?-ffl 4 | Custinys e f I\(J)(t) LOWNEY ASSOCIATES
SAMPLER (5): (Signature) CON- 405 Clyde Avenuc
=) ) TAINERS Mountain View, CA 94043
- > " | 'ﬂ il f15_-967-2365 ‘
o ST o e 115-967-2785 (FAX)
DATE | TIME SAMPLE DESCRIPTION REMARKS
L _ :
| ifi3 i~ o |5 l Q‘O(t S, ! ense Ml + L
| A SR AT | ( Froe  fotaylhiss po8epar
| Sflsy- 0 60 ff-. | A
o8lsi 5 2.5 Se | (
Cl | & 5 8. \1 (
L den- 4 45 \
glor-+ 7o f
=] R T Y R <
— | %50 5.0 e K
Bl 55 7 o5 4a (
—a|ss 7 4.0 (
JIBL % - 1.5 5 B
Voo@ales - 3.0 ..&-',"" q
N [— |5a s (
]tclig_qpis wed by (Gignature) Dape [ Time ltuuvul Iiy S vnum')’ ilclmqu shod l)y Gignatre) [Sae ] Time [Reccived Ty: (Gignatuee)
Laboratory of Record: Paic | ime | RaeeivédIdr Laboraory By u( i | Remarks:
e s 7l




